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Please read the user manual carefully and store it properly 
before use

CBHCF516-W
Ultraslim dual-use fan heater  
Delicate body, soft and warm heating

Fan Heater User Manual



Safety and precautions

Warning: Do not overwrite
To avoid overheating, do not cover the heater. 
Do not block the air outlet and maintain a space of at least 10cm with the wall!

·Before first use, please check if the voltage you are using matches the requirements on the 
product nameplate.
·Before use, please check if the power cord and plug are damaged.
·If the power cord is damaged, in order to avoid danger, it must be replaced by professionals 
from the manufacturer, their maintenance department, or similar departments 
·Do not use in areas where flammable materials such as curtains and bedding are easily
inhaled, and avoid obstacles and unstable places.
·Do not place the product on a bed, sofa, or other flat surface covered with soft cushions,
fabrics, or blankets for use.
·This product is strictly prohibited from being used in environments with flammable and
explosive materials, and the usage environment should not exceed 30 degrees Celsius ,keep 
at least one meter away from combustible materials to prevent fires from occurring.
·The fire protection cover of this product is used to prevent direct contact with heating
elements. When the product is in operation, the fire protection cover must be installed in
place. The fire protection cover does not provide comprehensive protection for children and 
people with disabilities.
·When leaving or not in use for a long time, please be sure to cut off the power and unplug the 
power plug.
·When there is a power outage or movement, it is necessary to ensure that the machine cuts 
off the power supply.
·Do not bend or pull wires to avoid poor contact.
·Please place it on a flat, hard tabletop or floor for use.
·It is strictly prohibited to insert metal wires or other foreign objects into any holes inside the 
machine to avoid electric shock accidents.
·Before unplugging, please turn off the power first, hold the head of the plug and gently pull it 
out. Do not pull the power cord to unplug.
·Do not unplug the power plug with wet hands to avoid the risk of electric shock.
·Do not use this product for heating in bathtubs, nozzles, swimming pools, or other damp
environments.
·The heater should not be placed directly under the power socket
·Do not sit, lean or tilt the host.
·When using this product in an environment with children, please supervise them to ensure
that they do not touch or play with the machine to prevent accidents.
·This device is not suitable for people with physical, sensory, intellectual disabilities or lack of 
experience and common sense (including children) to use. If using it, please ensure that their 
safety supervisor or guardian can provide sufficient care and guidance on how to use this 
product.
·When there are stains on the surface of the product, a soft cloth dipped in soap solution can 
be used to wipe it clean. Do not use organic solvents such as gasoline or alcohol.
· Do not use this product in environments with high temperature, humidity, high dust, or
volatile substances such as acid, alkali, and oil.
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Production information

Product mix

Product parameters

Control panel

Power cord

Product Name Product model

Rated frequency

Cold air power

Heating power

Speed Gear

Working Voltage

Product Size

Execution
standards

Ultraslim dual-use fan heater CBHCF516-W

50Hz

15W

400W

Switch to 3rd gear

300 * 52 * 130mm

GB 4706.1-2005  GB4343.1-2018  GB 4706.23-2007
GB17625.1-2022  GB 4706.27-2008

220V-240V~

Card slot Air inlet hole

Wind grid (Inner) Air inletSilicone pull rod
 (can manually adjust wind direction)
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Connect the power, the buzzer sounds once, and the product enters standby mode;
Long press the       mountain key  for 2 seconds, the buzzer will sound once, the standby indicator light will 
turn on, and the gear indicator light will turn white. The product will enter the first natural wind mode;
When the wind speed function is set to level 1 and the cold air is working, press and hold the       mountain 
key for 2 seconds to turn off the device. The buzzer will sound once, all indicator lights will turn off, all 
functions will be turned off, and the heater will enter standby mode;
When the wind speed function is in 2nd or 3rd mode and the warm air is working, press and hold the 
mountain key for 2 seconds to turn off the device. The buzzer will sound once, and the standby indicator 
light will flash. The fan will work for a delay of 20 seconds before synchronously turning off.

Press the       button lightly while in working mode, the buzzer will sound once, the timer indicator light will 
turn white, and the timer will start working for 6 hours; Press the       light button again, the buzzer will sound 
once, the timer indicator light will turn off, and the timer function will be turned off. Repeat this process.

After booting up, the product defaults to the 1st level cold air mode, and the gear indicator light is white;
Afterwards, short press the       button to switch gears, and the gear indicator light will display the corresponding 
color: natural wind in gear    1- low hot air in gear    2- high hot air in gear    3 in this cycle.

Usage Guide

Body panel

Power on/standby button

Timer key

Wind speed key

Overheating and 
power outage

safeguard

Power on/standby button

Standby indicator light Timer indicator light Gear indicator light

Timer key Wind speed key

When the temperature control switch detects that the temperature is too high during 
operation, it will immediately disconnect the PTC power supply to stop heating. When 
the temperature returns to normal, the PTC power supply will be turned on again. If the 
temperature continues to rise too high, the fuse in the PTC power supply line will melt, 
and the PTC heating element will be cut off and enter a protective state.
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Warranty Statement

Maintenance and Storage

Fault analysis and troubleshooting

Cut off the power before maintenance and avoid rinsing the body directly with water.
When there is oil contamination on the body, it must be cleaned thoroughly to avoid 
discoloration and damage.
After maintenance and cleaning, pack all components into packaging boxes in their original 
packaging order and store them properly in a dry place.
This machine only requires general external cleaning and maintenance.
Do not use diluents, toluene, acidic detergents, oils, etc. to wipe, in order to avoid discoloration 
or deterioration.

Fault phenomenon

The whole machine 
cannot start

The whole machine
cannot be turned off

When the power is first 
turned on,the light does 
not light up and the buzzer 
does not sound 

 

The fan has an
abnormal sound

When turning on the heater, 
only cold air comes out

After turning on, the buzzer 
beeps three times and 
does not work 

The power supply is not plugged 
in or has poor contact

Plug in the power and ensure good contact

Check the opening key

Check the power/standby button

Unplug the power and contact after-sales 
service for assistance

Unplug the power and contact after-sales 
service for assistance
After shutting down and unplugging the
power cord, remove any foreign objects

Unplug the power and contact 
after-sales service for assistance

Unplug the power and contact after-sales 
service for assistance

Once the heater returns to room temperature, 
the temperature limiter can be closed

Unplug the power and contact after-sales
service for assistance

Poor contact of the key switch

Body damage

Poor contact of the key switch

Damage to the body or circuit board

Foreign objects come into
contact with the fan

There is an open circuit in the 
main line inside the heater

PTC is damaged or the fuse is blown

The temperature limiter is disconnected

Fan malfunction

The indicator light is not on Light source damaged

Common problem reasons Processing confirmation
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Heizlüfter Benutzerhandbuch

Bitte lesen Sie das Benutzerhandbuch sorgfältig durch und 
bewahren Sie es vor dem Gebrauch ordnungsgemäß auf.
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Sicherheit und Vorsichtsmaßnahmen

Warnung: Nicht überschreiben 
Um eine Überhitzung zu vermeiden, darf das Gerät nicht abgedeckt werden. 
Blockieren Sie den Luftauslass nicht und halten Sie einen Abstand von mindestens 10 cm 
zur Wand ein!

-Vor dem ersten Gebrauch überprüfen Sie bitte, ob die Spannung, die Sie verwenden, mit den 
Anforderungen auf dem Typenschild des Produkts übereinstimmt.
-Vor der Benutzung überprüfen Sie bitte, ob das Netzkabel und der Stecker beschädigt sind.
-Wenn das Netzkabel beschädigt ist, muss es zur Vermeidung von Gefahren durch Fachleute des 
Herstellers, seiner Wartungsabteilung oder ähnlicher Stellen ersetzt werden.
-Verwenden Sie das Gerät nicht in Bereichen, in denen brennbare Materialien wie Vorhänge und 
Bettwäsche leicht eingeatmet werden können, und vermeiden Sie Hindernisse und instabile Stellen.
-Stellen Sie das Gerät nicht auf ein Bett, ein Sofa oder eine andere flache Oberfläche, die mit 
weichen Kissen, Stoffen oder Decken bedeckt ist, um es zu benutzen.
-Dieses Produkt darf nicht in Umgebungen mit entflammbaren und explosiven Materialien verwendet 
werden, und die Umgebung sollte 30 Grad Celsius nicht überschreiten.
-Die Feuerschutzabdeckung dieses Produkts dient dazu, den direkten Kontakt mit den Heizelementen 
zu Elementen zu verhindern. Wenn das Produkt in Betrieb ist, muss die 
Feuerschutzabdeckung angebracht sein. Die Feuerschutzabdeckung bietet keinen 
umfassenden Schutz für Kinder und Menschen mit Behinderungen.
-Wenn Sie das Gerät längere Zeit nicht benutzen, schalten Sie es bitte aus und ziehen Sie den 
Netzstecker.
-Wenn der Strom ausfällt oder sich bewegt, muss sichergestellt werden, dass das Gerät die 
Stromversorgung unterbricht.
-Biegen oder ziehen Sie nicht an den Kabeln, um einen schlechten Kontakt zu vermeiden.
-Bitte stellen Sie das Gerät auf eine flache, harte Tischplatte oder den Boden.
-Es ist strengstens untersagt, Metalldrähte oder andere Fremdkörper in die Öffnungen im Inneren des 
Geräts einzuführen, um Unfälle durch Stromschlag zu vermeiden.
-Vor dem Herausziehen des Steckers schalten Sie bitte zuerst den Strom aus, halten Sie den Stecker 
am Kopf und ziehen Sie ihn vorsichtig heraus. Ziehen Sie nicht am Netzkabel, um den Stecker zu 
entfernen.
-Ziehen Sie den Stecker nicht mit nassen Händen aus der Steckdose, um das Risiko eines 
Stromschlags zu vermeiden.
-Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht zum Heizen in Badewannen, Düsen, Schwimmbecken oder 
anderen feuchten Umgebungen.
-Das Heizgerät sollte nicht direkt unter die Steckdose gestellt werden.
-Setzen, lehnen oder neigen Sie das Gerät nicht.
-Wenn Sie dieses Produkt in einer Umgebung mit Kindern verwenden, beaufsichtigen Sie sie bitte, 
um sicherzustellen, dass sie das Gerät nicht berühren oder damit spielen, um Unfälle zu vermeiden.
-Dieses Gerät ist nicht für Personen mit körperlichen, sensorischen oder geistigen Behinderungen 
oder einem Mangel an Erfahrung und gesundem Menschenverstand (einschließlich Kindern) 
geeignet. Wenn Sie das Gerät benutzen, stellen Sie bitte sicher, dass eine Aufsichtsperson oder ein 
Erziehungsberechtigter in der Lage ist, sie bei der Benutzung des Geräts ausreichend zu betreuen 
und anzuleiten.
-Bei Flecken auf der Oberfläche des Produkts kann ein weiches, in Seifenlösung getränktes Tuch 
zum Abwischen verwendet werden. Verwenden Sie keine organischen Lösungsmittel wie Benzin oder 
Alkohol.
- Verwenden Sie dieses Produkt nicht in Umgebungen mit hohen Temperaturen, hoher 
Luftfeuchtigkeit, viel Staub oder
flüchtigen Substanzen wie Säuren, Laugen und Ölen.
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Informationen zur Produktion

Produktmix

Produktparameter

Bedienfeld

Netzkabel

Produktname Modell des 
Produkts

Nennfrequenz

Kaltluftleistung

Heizleistung

Gangschaltung

Arbeitsspannung

Größe des 
Produkts

Ultraslim-Heizlüfter für den 
doppelten Einsatz

CBHCF516-W

50Hz

15W

400W

In den 3. Gang schalten

300 * 52 * 130mm

220V-240V~

Kartensteckplatz Lufteintrittsöffnung

Windnetz (Innen) LufteinlassZugstange aus Silikon
 (kann die Windrichtung manuell einstellen)
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Schließen Sie das Gerät an die Stromversorgung an, der Summer ertönt einmal und das Gerät geht in den 
Standby-Modus;
Halten Sie die       Bergtaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, der Summer ertönt einmal, die Standby-
Kontrollleuchte leuchtet auf und die Ganganzeige leuchtet weiß. Wenn die Windgeschwindigkeitsfunktion 
auf Stufe 1 eingestellt ist und die Kaltluft arbeitet, halten Sie die        Bergtaste 2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, 
um das Gerät auszuschalten. Der Summer ertönt einmal, alle Kontrollleuchten erlöschen, alle Funktionen 
werden ausgeschaltet und die Heizung geht in den Standby-Modus;
Wenn sich die Windgeschwindigkeitsfunktion im 2. oder 3. Modus befindet und die Warmluft arbeitet, 
halten Sie die Bergtaste        2 Sekunden lang gedrückt, um das Gerät auszuschalten. Der Summer ertönt 
einmal, und die Standby-Kontrollleuchte blinkt. Das Gebläse arbeitet noch 20 Sekunden lang, bevor es 
sich synchron ausschaltet.

Leitfaden für die Verwendung

Karosserieteil

Einschalt-/Standby-Taste

Timer-Taste

Taste Windgeschwindigkeit

Überhitzung und 
Stromausfall

Schutz

Einschalt-/Standby-Taste

Standby-Kontrollleuchte Timer-Kontrollleuchte Ganganzeigeleuchte

Timer-Taste Taste Windgeschwindigkeit

Wenn der Temperaturkontrollschalter feststellt, dass die Temperatur während des 
Betriebs zu hoch ist, unterbricht er sofort die PTC-Stromversorgung, um die Heizung zu 
stoppen. Wenn die Temperatur wieder normal ist, wird die PTC-Stromversorgung wieder 
eingeschaltet. Wenn die Temperatur weiterhin zu hoch ansteigt, schmilzt die Sicherung 
in der PTC-Stromversorgungsleitung, und das PTC-Heizelement wird abgeschaltet und 
geht in einen Schutzzustand über.

Drücken Sie im Betriebsmodus leicht auf die Taste  , der Summer ertönt einmal, die Timer-
Anzeigeleuchte leuchtet weiß und der Timer beginnt, 6 Stunden lang zu arbeiten. Drücken Sie erneut auf 
die Lichttaste  , der Summer ertönt einmal, die Timer-Anzeigeleuchte erlischt und die Timer-Funktion wird 
ausgeschaltet. Wiederholen Sie diesen Vorgang. 

Nach dem Hochfahren befindet sich das Produkt standardmäßig im Kaltluftmodus der 1. Stufe, und die 
Ganganzeige leuchtet weiß. Drücken Sie anschließend kurz die Taste   , um die Gänge zu wechseln, und die 
Ganganzeige zeigt die entsprechende Farbe an: natürlicher Wind im Gang    1- niedrige Heißluft im Gang     2- 
hohe Heißluft im Gang    3 in diesem Zyklus. 
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Garantieerklärung

Fehleranalyse und Fehlerbehebung

Wartung und Lagerung 
Schalten Sie vor der Wartung den Strom ab und vermeiden Sie es, das Gehäuse direkt mit 
Wasser abzuspülen. 
Wenn die Karosserie mit Öl verschmutzt ist, muss sie gründlich gereinigt werden, um 
Verfärbungen und Schäden zu vermeiden. 
Verpacken Sie alle Komponenten nach der Wartung und Reinigung in der ursprünglichen 
Reihenfolge in und lagern Sie sie ordnungsgemäß an einem trockenen Ort. 
Dieses Gerät muss nur allgemein von außen gereinigt und gewartet werden. 
Verwenden Sie zum Abwischen keine Verdünnungsmittel, Toluol, säurehaltige 
Reinigungsmittel, Öle usw., um Verfärbungen oder Beschädigungen zu vermeiden. 

Störungsphänomen

Die gesamte 
Maschine kann 
nicht starten 

Das gesamte Gerät 
kann nicht 
ausgeschaltet werden

Wenn das Gerät zum ersten
Mal eingeschaltet wird, 
leuchtet die Lampe nicht auf 
und der Summer ertönt nicht  

Das Gebläse hat ein 
abnormales Geräusch

Wenn Sie die Heizung 
einschalten,
kommt nur kalte Luft heraus 

Nach dem Einschalten, 
piept der Summer dreimal 
und funktioniert nicht

Das Netzgerät ist nicht oder hat 
einen schlechten Kontakt

Strom einstecken und auf guten Kontakt achten

Prüfen Sie den Öffnungsschlüssel

Prüfen Sie die Power/Standby-Taste

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und wenden Sie 
sich an den Kundendienst, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und wenden Sie 
sich an den Kundendienst, um Hilfe zu erhalten.
Entfernen Sie nach dem Ausschalten und 
Abziehen des Netzkabels alle Fremdkörper

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und 
wenden Sie sich an den 
Kundendienst, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und wenden Sie 
sich an den Kundendienst, um Hilfe zu erhalten.

Sobald das Heizgerät die Raumtemperatur 
erreicht hat, kann der Temperaturbegrenzer 
geschlossen werden.

Ziehen Sie den Netzstecker und wenden Sie 
sich an den Kundendienst, um Hilfe zu 
erhalten.

Schlechter Kontakt des 
Schlüsselschalters

Schäden am Körper

Schlechter Kontakt des 
Schlüsselschalters
Beschädigung des Gehäuses oder der 
Platine
Fremdkörper kommen mit dem 
Ventilator in Berührung

Es gibt einen offenen 
Stromkreis in der Hauptleitung 
im Heizgerät

PTC ist beschädigt oder die
Sicherung ist durchgebrannt 

Der Temperaturbegrenzer ist 
abgekoppelt

Störung des Gebläses

Die Kontrollleuchte leuchtet 
nicht Lichtquelle beschädigt

Häufige Problemursachen Bearbeitungsbestätigung
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Manuel d'utilisation de l'aérotherme

Veuillez lire attentivement le manuel d'utilisation et le 
ranger correctement avant de l'utiliser.
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Sécurité et précautions

Avertissement : Ne pas écraser
Pour éviter toute surchauffe, ne couvrez pas l'appareil. 
N'obstruez pas la sortie d'air et maintenez un espace d'au moins 10 cm avec le mur !

-Avant la première utilisation, vérifiez que la tension utilisée correspond à celle indiquée sur la plaque 
signalétique du produit.
-Avant toute utilisation, vérifiez que le cordon d'alimentation et la fiche ne sont pas endommagés.
-Si le cordon d'alimentation est endommagé, afin d'éviter tout danger, il doit être remplacé par des 
professionnels du fabricant, de son service de maintenance ou de services similaires.
-N'utilisez pas l'appareil dans des endroits où des matériaux inflammables tels que les rideaux et la 
literie sont facilement inhalés, et évitez les obstacles et les endroits instables.
-Ne pas placer l'appareil sur un lit, un canapé ou toute autre surface plane recouverte de coussins, de 
tissus ou de couvertures souples pour l'utiliser.
-Il est strictement interdit d'utiliser ce produit dans des environnements contenant des matériaux 
inflammables et explosifs, et l'environnement d'utilisation ne doit pas dépasser 30 degrés Celsius, et il 
convient de maintenir une distance d'au moins un mètre avec les matériaux combustibles pour éviter 
les incendies.
-Le couvercle de protection contre l'incendie de ce produit est utilisé pour éviter tout contact direct avec 
les éléments chauffants.
avec les éléments chauffants. Lorsque le produit est en fonctionnement, le couvercle de protection 
contre l'incendie doit être installé en place. Le couvercle de protection contre l'incendie n'offre pas une 
protection complète aux enfants et aux personnes handicapées.
-Lorsque vous quittez l'appareil ou que vous ne l'utilisez pas pendant une longue période, veillez à 
couper l'alimentation électrique et à débrancher la fiche d'alimentation.
-En cas de coupure de courant ou de mouvement, il est nécessaire de s'assurer que la machine coupe 
l'alimentation électrique.
-Ne pliez pas et ne tirez pas sur les fils pour éviter un mauvais contact.
-Veuillez placer l'appareil sur une table ou un sol plat et dur pour l'utiliser.
-Il est strictement interdit d'insérer des fils métalliques ou d'autres objets étrangers dans les trous à 
l'intérieur de l'appareil afin d'éviter les accidents par électrocution.
Avant de débrancher l'appareil, éteignez-le d'abord, tenez la tête de la fiche et retirez-la doucement. Ne 
pas tirer sur le cordon d'alimentation pour le débrancher.
-Ne débranchez pas la prise avec des mains mouillées afin d'éviter tout risque d'électrocution.
-Ne pas utiliser ce produit pour chauffer des baignoires, des buses, des piscines ou d'autres 
environnements humides.
-Le chauffage ne doit pas être placé directement sous la prise de courant.
-Ne pas s'asseoir, se pencher ou incliner l'appareil.
-Lorsque vous utilisez ce produit dans un environnement avec des enfants, veuillez les surveiller pour 
vous assurer qu'ils ne touchent pas ou ne jouent pas avec l'appareil afin d'éviter les accidents.
-Cet appareil ne convient pas aux personnes souffrant de handicaps physiques, sensoriels ou 
intellectuels ou manquant d'expérience et de bon sens (y compris les enfants). Si vous l'utilisez, veuillez 
vous assurer que leur superviseur ou tuteur de sécurité peut leur fournir suffisamment de soins et de 
conseils sur la manière d'utiliser ce produit.
-En cas de taches sur la surface du produit, un chiffon doux trempé dans une solution savonneuse peut 
être utilisé pour le nettoyer. N'utilisez pas de solvants organiques tels que l'essence ou l'alcool.
- N'utilisez pas ce produit dans des environnements où la température, l'humidité, la poussière ou les 
substances volatiles telles que l'acide, l'alcali ou l'eau sont élevées.
des substances volatiles telles que l'acide, l'alcali et l'huile.
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Informations sur la production

Gamme de produits

Paramètres du produit

Panneau de 
contrôle

Cordon 
d'alimentation

Nom du produit Modèle de produit

Fréquence 
nominale

Puissance de 
l'air froid

Puissance de 
chauffage

Engrenage de 
vitesse

Tension de 
fonctionnement

Taille du produit

Chauffe-ventilateur Ultraslim à double usage CBHCF516-W

50Hz

15W

400W

Passage à la troisième vitesse

300 * 52 * 130mm

220V-240V~

Emplacement 
de la carte

Trou d'entrée d'air

Réseau éolien (intérieur) Entrée d'airTige de traction en silicone
 (possibilité d'ajuster manuellement 
la direction du vent)
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Branchez l'alimentation, l'avertisseur sonore retentit une fois et le produit entre en mode veille ;
Appuyez longuement sur la touche      montagne pendant 2 secondes, l'avertisseur sonore retentit une fois, le 
témoin lumineux de veille s'allume et le témoin lumineux de vitesse devient blanc. L'appareil passe en mode 
premier vent naturel ;
Lorsque la fonction de vitesse du vent est réglée sur le niveau 1 et que l'air froid fonctionne, appuyez sur la 
touche montagne et maintenez-la       enfoncée pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre l'appareil. L'avertisseur 
sonore retentit une fois, tous les voyants lumineux s'éteignent, toutes les fonctions sont désactivées et l'appareil 
passe en mode veille ;
Lorsque la fonction de vitesse du vent est en 2ème ou 3ème mode et que l'air chaud fonctionne, appuyez sur la 
touche montagne et maintenez-la       enfoncée pendant 2 secondes pour éteindre l'appareil. L'avertisseur 
sonore retentit une fois et le témoin lumineux de veille clignote. Le ventilateur fonctionnera pendant un délai de 
20 secondes avant de s'éteindre de manière synchronisée.

Après le démarrage, le produit se met par défaut en mode air froid de premier niveau, et le voyant de vitesse est 
blanc ;
Ensuite, il suffit d'appuyer brièvement sur le bouton      pour passer d'une vitesse à l'autre, et le voyant de la vitesse 
s'affiche dans la couleur correspondante : 
vent naturel en vitesse     1- air chaud faible en vitesse      2- air chaud élevé en vitesse     3 dans ce cycle.

Guide d'utilisation

Panneau de carrosserie

Bouton de mise en marche/veille

Touche de minuterie

Touche de vitesse du vent

Surchauffe et
coupure de courant
sauvegarde 

Bouton de mise en 
marche/veille

Témoin lumineux de 
mise en veille

Témoin lumineux 
de la minuterie Témoin de changement 

de vitesse

Touche de 
minuterie

Touche de vitesse 
du vent

Lorsque le commutateur de contrôle de la température détecte que la température est 
trop élevée pendant le fonctionnement, il déconnecte immédiatement l'alimentation PTC 
pour arrêter le chauffage. Lorsque la température redevient normale, l'alimentation PTC 
est remise en marche. Si la température continue à monter trop haut, le fusible de la ligne 
d'alimentation PTC fondra et l'élément chauffant PTC sera coupé et entrera dans un état 
de protection.

Appuyez légèrement sur le bouton       en mode de fonctionnement, l'avertisseur sonore retentit une fois, le 
témoin lumineux de la minuterie devient blanc et la minuterie commence à fonctionner pendant 6 heures ; 
appuyez à nouveau sur le bouton d'éclairage      , l'avertisseur sonore retentit une fois, le témoin lumineux de la 
minuterie s'éteint et la fonction de la minuterie est désactivée. Répétez ce processus.
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Déclaration de garantie

Analyse des défaillances et dépannage

Entretien et stockage
Couper l'alimentation électrique avant l'entretien et éviter de rincer la carrosserie directement 
avec de l'eau.
En cas de contamination de la carrosserie par de l'huile, celle-ci doit être nettoyée 
soigneusement afin d'éviter toute décoloration et tout dommage.
Après l'entretien et le nettoyage, emballez tous les composants dans des boîtes d'emballage 
dans leur ordre d'origine et stockez-les correctement dans un endroit sec.
Cette machine ne nécessite qu'un nettoyage et un entretien extérieurs généraux.
Ne pas utiliser de diluants, de toluène, de détergents acides, d'huiles, etc. pour l'essuyer, afin 
d'éviter toute décoloration ou détérioration.

Phénomène de 
défaillance

La machine entière ne 
peut pas démarrer 

L'ensemble de la 
machine ne peut pas 
être mis hors tension

Lors de la première mise 
sous tension, le voyant ne
s'allume pas et l'avertisseur 
ne retentit pas

Le ventilateur émet un 
son anormal

Lorsque l'on allume le
chauffage, seul de l'air 
froid sort  

Après la mise en marche,
le buzzer émet trois bips et
ne fonctionne pas  

L'alimentation n'est pas ou
présente un mauvais contact. 

Brancher l'alimentation et assurer un bon 
contact

Vérifier la clé d'ouverture

Vérifier le bouton d'alimentation/de mise en 
veille
Débranchez l'appareil et contactez le service 
après-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

Débranchez l'appareil et contactez le service 
après-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

Après avoir éteint l'appareil et débranché le 
cordon d'alimentation, retirez tout objet 
étranger

Débranchez l'appareil et 
contactez le service après-vente 
pour obtenir de l'aide.

Débranchez l'appareil et contactez le service 
après-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

Une fois que le chauffage est revenu à la 
température ambiante, le limiteur de
température peut être fermé.

Débranchez l'appareil et contactez le 
service après-vente pour obtenir de l'aide.

Mauvais contact de l'interrupteur à clé

Dommages corporels

Mauvais contact de l'interrupteur à clé

Dommages au corps ou à la carte de 
circuit imprimé

Des objets étrangers entrent en contact 
avec le ventilateur

Il y a un circuit ouvert dans la ligne 
principale à l'intérieur de l'appareil de 
chauffage.

Le PTC est endommagé ou le fusible 
est grillé

Le limiteur de température est 
déconnecté

Mauvais fonctionnement du ventilateur

Le voyant n'est pas allumé Source lumineuse endommagée

Raisons des problèmes les plus 
courants

Confirmation de traitement
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